
FIRST AMENDMENT 2017-2018 
 

TMHA FY 17-18 BC AM1  Page 1 of 3 

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the “First Amended Contract”) to the Agreement 
for Services of Independent Contractor, referenced as number BC 18-051, by and between the 
County of Santa Barbara (County) and Transitions Mental Health Association (Contractor), 
wherein Contractor agrees to provide and County agrees to accept the services specified 
herein. 

Whereas, this First Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the 
contract approved by the County Board of Supervisors in June 2017, except as modified by this 
First Amended Contract, effective July 1, 2017;   

Whereas, County and Contractor agree that Contractor will provide its own equipment and 
supplies to support the Computer Lab at the Recovery Learning Center, and Contractor is 
qualified to provide this within its current contract maximum amount for this Agreement not to 
exceed $2,527,797  through June 30, 2018. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, 
the parties agree as follows: 

I. In Exhibit A-4, Statement of Work -- Client-Led Programs (Recovery Learning 
Centers), delete subsection I of Section 2. Services and replace with the 
following:  

  

I. Contractor shall operate the RLC Computer Lab as follows: 

i. The RLC Computer Lab shall be open not less than 15 hours per week, 
including formal computer classes. 

ii. Contractor shall recruit for and hire peers as Computer Lab Technicians. 
Duties of Computer Lab Technicians shall include, but not limited to: 

1. Supervise use of the computers and provide technical support to 
Computer Lab users; 

2. Provide general oversight of operation of the Computer Lab, including 
welcoming users, keeping equipment in good working order and 
keeping the room(s) clean and organized; 

3. An orientation will be provided for participants who are interested in 
using the Computer Lab. 

II.  In Exhibit A-4, Statement of Work -- Client-Led Programs (Recovery Learning 
Centers), delete Section 3. Clients, and replace with the following:  

 
Section 3. This section is intentionally omitted.  

 



FIRST AMENDMENT 2017-2018 
 

TMHA FY 17-18 BC AM1  Page 2 of 3 

III.  In Exhibit A-4, Statement of Work -- Client-Led Programs (Recovery Learning 
Centers), delete Section 6. Equipment and Supplies, and replace with the following: 

6. EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES.  As space permits, the RLC Computer Lab will 
accommodate up to ten (10) computers and associated equipment, as follows: 

A. Contractor Equipment. 

i. Contractor shall maintain the following items, as specified by Behavioral 
Wellness designated staff: 

1. Network capable, heavy-duty cycle printer; 

2. Large screen TV, to be used for presentations during classes; and 

3. Contractor shall be responsible to purchase computers, supplies 
and any replacement parts necessary for ongoing operation of the 
Computer Lab, including printer cartridges, paper, cleaning 
supplies, etc. 

ii. Hardware purchased through this Contract shall be the property of the 
County and depreciated in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting practices.  If the Computer Lab ceases operation or if the 
Agreement is terminated before the hardware is fully depreciated, 
Contractor shall return hardware to County. 

IV.  All other Terms and Conditions remain in full force and effect.  



FIRST AMENDMENT 2017-2018 
 

TMHA FY 17-18 AM1         Page 3 of 3  

SIGNATURE PAGE 
 

First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa 
Barbara and Transitions Mental Health Association. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to be effective on July 1, 2017. 
 
  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

   

   By:  

    JOAN HARTMANN 
CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

   Date:  
 

 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:  APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM: 
ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL 
WELLNESS 

 RAY AROMATORIO  
RISK MANAGEMENT 

By:   By:  
 Director   Risk Management 

 

ATTEST:  CONTRACTOR: 
MONA MIYASATO 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 

 TRANSITIONS MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION  

By:   By:  
 Deputy Clerk   Authorized Representative 

Date:   Name:  

   Title:  

   Date:  

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

 THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA 
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

By:   By:  
 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 


